

20-15398(L)

20-15399(CON), 20-16045(CON), 20-35044(CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
LOS ANGELES LGBT CENTER, WHITMAN-WALKER CLINIC, INC. d/b/a
WHITMAN-WALKER HEALTH, BRADBURY-SULLIVAN LGBT
COMMUNITY CENTER ON HALSTEAD, HARTFORD GYN CENTER,
MAZZONI CENTER, MEDICAL STUDENTS FOR CHOISE, AGLP: THE
ASSOCIATION OF LGBTQ+ PHYCHIATRISTS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS d/b/a GLMA: HEALTH
PROFESSIONALS ADVANCING LGBTQ EQUALITY, COLLEEN
MCNICHOLAS, ROBERT BOLAN, WARD CARPENTER, SARAH HENN,
RANDY PUMPHREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Courts
for the Northern District of California
and the District of Washington

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY SCHOLARS OF THE LGBT POPULATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

TASHA A. HILL
THE HILL LAW FIRM
5132 York Blvd., #50681
Los Angeles, California 90042
(424) 282-3836

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M.
AZAR, II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BECAUSE THE RULE IS PLAUSIBLY READ TO ALLOW HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS TO DENY COVERAGE TO LGBT PEOPLE, HHS HAD TO DECIDE WHETHER SUCH DENIALS WOULD BE COSTLY.	5
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD CONTAINS VOLUMINOUS EVIDENCE THAT THE RULE WILL EXACERBATE DISCRIMINATION AND HEALTH DISPARITIES FACING LGBT PEOPLE.	7
A. LGBT People Face Pervasive Discrimination in Healthcare and Other Settings.	8
B. Stigma and Discrimination Lead to Health Disparities Between LGBT and Non-LGBT Populations.....	11
C. Anti-LGBT Discrimination Is Often Religiously Motivated.....	15
D. The Rule Stands to Exacerbate Discrimination and Health Disparities Facing LGBT People.	18
III. HHS’S TREATMENT OF THE EVIDENCE OF HARM TO LGBT PATIENTS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	19
A. HHS Improperly Disregarded Evidence of Foreseeable Harm to Patients.....	20
B. HHS Improperly Inflated the Benefits of the Rule.	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
APPENDIX	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 8
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	1
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 24
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) <i>rev’d by</i> <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	1
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	27
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	6, 25
<i>GameFly, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29

Gresham v. Azar,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff'd*
 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)25

Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley,
 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 18

Knight v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 17, 18

Latronica v. Local 1430 Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Pension Fund,
 820 F. App’x 12 (2d Cir. 2020) (unpublished)30

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)9

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015)20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto.
 Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)*passim*

N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court (Benitez),
 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008) 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 19

New York v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)23, 27

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 576 U.S. 644 (2015) 1, 8

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)2

San Francisco v. Azar,
 411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal 2019) 19, 27

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)30

Washington v Azar,
 426 F. Supp. 3d 704 (E.D. Wash. 2019)*passim*

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) (ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT (“APA”))2, 20, 30

42 U.S.C. § 300a-72

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2) 1

L.R. 29.3 1

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. pt. 88 1

58 FED. REG. 51735 (Oct. 4, 1993)6

76 FED. REG. 3821 (Feb. 23, 2011)6

76 FED. REG. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011)25

76 FED. REG. 9969 (Feb. 23, 2011)6

76 FED. REG. 9974 (Feb. 23, 2011)25

84 FED. REG. 23170 (May 21, 2018)..... 1

84 FED. REG. 23197 (May 21, 2018).....6

84 FED. REG. 23205 (May 21, 2018).....6

84 FED. REG. 23215 (May 21, 2018).....5

84 FED. REG. 23227 (May 21, 2018).....24

84 FED. REG. 23246 (May 21, 2018)..... 19, 26, 28

84 FED. REG. 23249 (May 21, 2018).....29

84 FED. REG. 23250 (May 21, 2018)..... 18, 22, 25, 29

84 FED. REG. 23251 (May 21, 2018).....*passim*

84 FED. REG. 23252 (May 21, 2018)..... 16, 22, 24, 28

EXEC. ORDER NO. 12,866 § 6.....6

EXEC. ORDER NO. 12,866 § 6(a)(3)(C)(ii)22

EXEC. ORDER NO. 12,866 § 76

EXEC. ORDER NO. 13,563 § 1(c)6, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Amici Curiae Ilan H. Meyer, PhD, and Other Social Scientists and Legal Scholars Who Study the LGB Population
<https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/16-111-Brief-of-Amici-Curiae-Ilan-H.-Meyer-PhD-et-al-in-Support-of-Respondents.pdf>*passim*

CDC Disease Control & Prevention, *Stigma & Discrimination*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/msmhealth/stigma-and-discrimination.htm> 13, 14

Christy Mallory, *et al.*, *Conversion Therapy & LGBT Youth* (June 2019),
<https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Conversion-Therapy-LGBT-Youth-Update-June-2019> 18

Frank Newport, *In U.S., Estimate of LGBT Population Rises to 4.5%* (May 22, 2018), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/234863/estimate-lgbt-population-rises.aspx> 8

Frazer, M. S. & Howe, E.E. (2016) *LGBT Health and Human Services Needs in New York State: A Report from the 2015 LGBT Health and Human Services Needs Assessment*. The Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual & Transgender Community Center: New York, NY 11

HHS, *Introduction: About HHS* (last visited July 27, 2020)..... 26

HRW, “*All We Want Is Equality*”: *Religious Exemptions and Discrimination Against LGBT People in the United States* (2018), <https://www.hrw.org/report/2018/02/19/all-we-want-equality/religious-exemptions-and-discrimination-against-lgbt-people#> 10, 11, 16

IOM, *The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, & Transgender People* (2011), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK64806/> 9, 12, 13, 14

James, *et al.*, *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* (2016) 10

Lambda Legal, *When Health Care Isn’t Caring* (2010) 10, 12

Mirza & Rooney, *Discrimination Prevents LGBTQ People from Accessing Health Care* (Jan. 18, 2018), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/news/2018/01/18/445130/discrimination-prevents-lgbtq-people-accessing-health-care> 10

NPR, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation & Harvard T.H. Chan School
of Public Health, *Discrimination in America: Experiences and
Views of LGBTQ Americans* (2017)..... 10

ODPHP, *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, & Transgender Health* (2020),
[https://www.healthypeople.gov/2020/topics-
objectives/topic/lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-health#](https://www.healthypeople.gov/2020/topics-objectives/topic/lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-health#) 12, 13

Phillip, *Pediatrician Refuses to Treat Baby with Lesbian Parents &
There’s Nothing Illegal About It*, Wash. Post, Feb. 19, 2015 16

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *Guidelines for
Regulatory Impact Analysis* (2016)..... 20, 24
